
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Environment and 
Community Panel 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Tuesday, 26th November, 2024 
at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 

Council Chamber, Town Hall and available 
for the public to view on WestNorfolkBC on 
You Tube 

 
 

 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 
 
 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
Monday, 18 November 2024 
 
Dear Member 
 
Environment and Community Panel 
 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Tuesday, 26th November, 2024 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business 
shown below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   Minutes  (Pages 4 - 13) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 8th October 2024. 

3.   Declarations of interest  (Page 14) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
Those declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 
 
 



4.   Urgent Business   

 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposed to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

5.   Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34   

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and what items they wish to be heard before a 
decision on that item is taken.   

6.   Chair's Correspondence   

 If any. 

7.   Community Governance Review- Burnham Market  (Pages 15 - 31) 
 

8.   Work Programme and Forward Decision List  (Pages 32 - 40) 
 

9.   Date of the next meeting   

 To note that the next meeting of the Environment and Community Panel is 
scheduled to take place on 8th January 2025 at 4:30pm in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn.  

 
To: 
 
Environment and Community Panel: T Barclay, P Bland, A Bullen, S Collop 
(Chair), R Colwell, P Devulapalli, D Heneghan, P Hodson, A Kemp, J Kirk, P Kunes 
and S Sandell 
 
Portfolio Holders: 
 
Councillor A Beales, Leader 
  
 
Officers 
 
Martin Chisholm- Assistant Director, Operations and Commercial 
Andrew Barrett- Electoral Services Manager  
Anthony Drown- Electoral Services Officer 
 
 



 
360 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Environment and Community Panel held on 
Tuesday, 8th October, 2024 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: S Collop (Chair) 
Councillors T Barclay, P Bland, A Bullen, R Colwell, P Devulapalli (Vice-Chair), 

D Heneghan, A Kemp, P Kunes, and S Sandell 
 

 Portfolio Holders: 
Councillor Rust- Portfolio Holder for People and Communities  
Councillor de Whalley- Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and 
Biodiversity.  
 
Officers Present: 
Martin Chisholm- Assistant Director, Operations and Commercial  
Kate Blakemore- Chief Executive  
Marie Malt- Licensing Service Manager  
Stuart Ashworth- Environment and Planning  
Jacob Medlock- Housing Standards Officer (Energy Efficiency)  
Jo Russell- Care and Repair Service Manager  
Mark Whitmore- Assistant Director, Health, Wellbeing and Public 
Protection.  
 
 

EC35:   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hodson and Kirk.  
 

EC36:   MINUTES  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
 
RESOLVED: The Minutes from the previous meeting held on the 3rd 
September were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

EC37:   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

EC38:   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was none. 
 

4

Agenda Item 2

https://youtu.be/DFfOEI-XFEY?t=106
https://youtu.be/DFfOEI-XFEY?t=113


 
361 

 

EC39:   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
 
Councillor de Whalley, Rust, Barclay and Sandell were present under 
Standing Order 34. 
 

EC40:   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

There was none. 
 

EC41:   CABINET REPORT- GAMBLING ACT- STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
 
The Licensing Service Manager presented the report.  
 
She outlined to the Panel the Gambling Act, Statement of Principles 
was a statutory requirement to be published every three years, in 
accordance with the Gambling Act 2005. She highlighted to the 
Committee the policy was drawn up in accordance with the guidelines 
issued by the Gambling Commission and would come into effect from 
31st January 2025.  
 
The Licensing Service Manager highlighted without the Statement of 
Principles being adopted the Borough Councill would not be able to 
conduct any statutory functions such as issue licenses, permits and 
enforcements.  
 
She brought to the Panel’s attention appendix A which was the list of 
prescribed consultees and explained the consultation ended on the 16th 

of September 2024. She advised from the consultation; South Wootton 
Parish Council had given support to the Statement of Principles.  
 
The Licensing Service Manager highlighted to the Panel the wording 
changes included in the report.  
 
The Chair thanked the Licensing Service Manager for the report and 
invited questions and comments from the Panel.  
 
Councillor Kemp thank the Licensing Service Manager for the report 
and sought clarification that the Gambling policy was working and 
protecting the vulnerable both online and in shops.  
 
The Licensing Service Manager clarified the Statement of Principles 
regulated Gambling Premises and not Gambling online. She confirmed 
there had been no incidents reported which indicates the policy was 
effective.  
 

5

https://youtu.be/DFfOEI-XFEY?t=142
https://youtu.be/DFfOEI-XFEY?t=142


 
362 

 

Councillor Devulapalli referred to page 33, the Public Health and 
Gambling section and asked if there was an input from Public Health.  
 
The Licensing Service Manager confirmed Public Health was on the 
prescribed list of consultees however there had been no response and 
therefore no direct input to the Statement of Principles.  
 
RESOLVED: The Environment and Community Panel supports the 
recommendation to Cabinet as set out below:  
 
That the Council be invited to adopt the Statement of Principles in 
accordance with the requirements of the Gambling Act 2005 
 
 

EC42:   CABINET REPORT- RECOMMENDATIONS FROM BIODIVERSITY 
TASK GROUP  
 

Click here to view the recording of the item on YouTube.  
 
The Assistant Director, Environment and Planning presented the 
report.  
 
He provided the background to the Biodiversity Task Group which was 
created because of the notice of motion in 2020. He added the Task 
Group had met on 5 occasions and section 2 of the report outlined 
what was discussed during those meetings.  
 
He added Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) had come into force as part of 
Planning and advised of the responsibility the Council had as part of 
the Environment Act 2021. He brought to the Panel’s attention as part 
of the Biodiversity Task Group the idea of a community competition 
came forward.   
 
The Assistant Director, Environment and Planning outlined the 
recommendations to the Panel. He
[...]
ildlife which 
included promoting urban wildlife in wards and parishes. He added if 
Councillors wished to do this already then-, they could ahead of 
Biodiversity Project Officer being appointed.  
 
Councillor Bullen commented further that Schools were already 
engaging and provided an example of Nelson Academy in Downham 
Market. He acknowledges the good work and enthusiasm which had 
been carried out by the Open Spaces Team.  
 
Councillor Devulapalli commented she welcomed the role of the 
Biodiversity Project Officer and sought clarification on how this role 
would fit in with existing Officers role and asked if the Ecologist and the 
Biodiversity Project Officer role would liaise together.  
 
The Assistant Director, Environment and Planning advised the 
Biodiversity Project Officer would work closely with the Public Open 
Spaces Team and liaise with the Ecologist.  
 
Councillor Devulapalli suggested the responsibilities of these Officers 
would need to be clarified to Councillors.  
 
Councillor Colwell refer to page 86, and highlighted the typo and 
should be A149. He referred to the 2.3 of the report which highlighted 
encouraging the use of bird boxes and bat boxes and referred to 2.6 of 
the report which stated engaged with local groups to participate in 
urban wildlife. He added his support for this and commented the 
concept was brilliant and hoped it was expanded to other communities’ 
groups.  
 

7



 
364 

 

Councillor De Whalley, Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and 
Biodiversity thanked the Assistant Director, Environment and Planning 
for the report and the Officers for working with the Biodiversity Task 
Group.  
 
Councillor Heneghan asked if private homeowners and other residents 
would be worked with as well as community groups and educated on 
what should be planted in their gardens and signified that green space 
is valuable habitat.  
 
The Assistant Director, Environment and Planning commented there 
was lots of information available already, but it could be signposted to 
residents.  
 
Councillor De Whalley, Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and 
Biodiversity added residents would be advised through the planning 
process and the new Biodiversity Project Officer would help educate 
residents.  
 
Councillor Kunes agreed with Councillor Heneghan’s comments and 
suggested communicating with residents, that having pots and plants in 
front gardens are ways of encouraging wildlife.  
 
Councillor De Whalley, Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and 
Biodiversity advised this information would be communicated as part of 
the communication strategy review to educate residents.  
 
In response to Councillor Devulapalli’s question, the Assistant Director, 
Environment and Planning explained a policy on requirements for 
developers which was coming forward as part of the Local Plan which 
was due to be adopted by the end of March 2025. 
 
RESOLVED: The Environment and Community Panel supports the 
recommendations to Cabinet as set out below;  
 
1 To accept the recommendations of the Urban Wildlife Informal 
Working Group as set out in paragraph 2.3, although recommendation 
8 requiring a budget for delivery of the proposals would be covered 
separately through the creation of the two-year fixed-term biodiversity 
project officer role. 
 
2 To agree to the appointment of a Biodiversity project officer, for a 
fixed period of two years, with funding coming from the climate change 
budget.  
 
3 That the council adopts the biodiversity policies and specific 
objectives set out in appendix 1. 65  
 
4 To agree the creation of a Pollinator Action Plan, on the basis of the 
draft, with the final wording to be agreed with the Assistant Directors for 
Environment and Planning and Operations and Commercial, in 

8



 
365 

 

consultation with the portfolio holder for Climate Change and 
Biodiversity.  
 
5 That the community biodiversity competition initiative, detailed in the 
report, is supported by the council. 
 

EC43:   DOMESTIC ENERGY EFFICIENCY, PROJECTS AND COST OF 
LIVING SUPPORT UPDATE  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
 
The Housing Standards Officer (Energy Efficiency) gave a presentation 
to the Panel on Domestic Energy Efficiency, Project, and Cost of Living 
Support.  
 
The Housing Standards Officer advised the Panel of the Energy 
Company Obligation (ECO 4) which was the fourth stage of the 
governments Energy Company Obligation scheme which had been 
extended for an extract four years meaning it would run until March 
2026. He advised the ECO 4 scheme fully funds the implementation of 
wall insulation, loft insulation, lighting and clean heating and focused 
on low- income and vulnerable households. 
 
He brought to the Panel’s attention the Borough Council’s Statement of 
Intent (SOI) which was published on the 27th of February 2023 and this 
outline four qualification routes for applicants.  
 
The Housing Standards Officer highlighted the significant increase from 
8 to 252 declarations of eligibility to households issued within the 
Borough from the previous round of ECO. He added from the 252 
declarations which were issued, 114 households had received a full 
retrofit.  
 
He explained to the Panel the domestic carbon emission savings and 
signified King’s Lynn and West Norfolk was currently the highest 
emitter of domestic CO2 across Norfolk.  
 
The Housing Standard Officer explained to the Panel another available 
scheme which the Great British Insulation Scheme (GBIS) and this 
scheme was provided singular retrofit improvements to households 
within Council Tax Bands A-D that have an EPC between D-G. He 
added the Statement of Intend for this Scheme was published on 25th 
September 2023. 
 
Included in the presentation given by the Housing Standards Officer 
was information about the Local Authority Delivery (LAD) 3 and the 
final reports highlighted the success of the scheme. The Housing 
Standards Office
[...]
dentify the number of people going into this line of work.  
 
Councillor Devulapalli sought clarification on how much households 
saved on bills and asked if this was highlighted it would capture the 
attention of residents on how much money could be saved.  
 
The Housing Standards Officer commented he was liaising with 
Communications and advised the difficulty in residents disclosing the 
information however it was in encouraged and can then be included in 
the case studies.  
 
Councillor Devulapalli sought further clarification on the target audience 
being reached and if this was being measured.  
 
The Housing Standards Officer explained it was being measured on 
the declarations of eligibility and engaging with communities and 
households throughout the retrofit stage.  
 
Councillor Rust, Portfolio Holder for People and Communities thanked 
the Housing Standards Officer for a comprehensive presentation. She 
added the hard work from Officers highlights the commitment from the 
Council to reduce carbon emissions and to improve the lives of the 
residents and support them from the cost-of-living crisis. She referred 
to the Food for Thought projects, Marmot, Freebridge, Beat your Bills 
and the engagement with the College of West Anglia. She explained 
the importance of the ICB data sharing with the Queen Elizabeth 
Hospital to identify eligibility for these schemes available. She added 
the work being done linked to the Corporate Strategy and the publicly 

11



 
368 

 

available information which was a response to a question received at 
the recent Council meeting.  
 
Councillor Bullen thank the Housing Standards Officer for the 
presentation and asked if there was an issue with residents not 
believing or trusting that these schemes could help.  
 
The Housing Standards Officer provided assurance to the Panel in 
response to Councillor Bullen question and stressed the importance of 
continuous engagement with residents.  
 
Councillor de Whalley, Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and 
Biodiversity echoed the appreciation to the Housing Standards Officer 
and his knowledge and enthusiasm. He commented carbon reduction 
was energy and financial savings.  
  
RESOLVED: The Environment and Community Panel noted the 
update.  
 

EC44:   WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD DECISION LIST  
 

 
Members of the Panel were reminded that an eform was available on 
the Intranet which could be completed and submitted if Members had 
items which they would like to be considered for addition to the Work 
Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: The Panel’s Work Programme for 2024/25 was noted. 
 

EC45:   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Environment and Community Panel would be 
held on 26th November 2024 at 4:30pm in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall.  
 

EC46:   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

EC47:   EXEMPT- CABINET REPORT- DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT 
FRAMEWORK  
 

12

https://youtu.be/DFfOEI-XFEY?t=3592


 
369 

 

The Care and Repair Service Manager presented the report to the 
Panel.  
 
The Chair thanked Officers for the Report and invited questions and 
comments from the Panel.  
 
Councillor Rust, Portfolio Holder for People and Communities 
commented on the report to the Panel.  
 
The Care and Repair Service Manager answered questions from the 
Panel.  
 
RESOLVED: The Environment and Community Panel supports the 
recommendations to Cabinet as set out below; 
 

1. Cabinet approves the signing of the framework agreements with the 
contractors named in this report, subject to completion of due 
diligence checks on these businesses.  
 

2. Cabinet approv
[...]
ARY: 

 
This report presents to Council a request received from Burnham Market Parish Council to 
reduce councillor numbers from 11 to 8.  To consider the request is it necessary to carry out 
a Community Governance Review of the Parish. 
 

KEY ISSUES: 

 
Members are directed to the attached report for full details of the key issues. 
 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 

 
Members are directed to the attached report for full details of the options. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
To consider the report and make any appropriate recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
To scrutinise recommendations being made for an executive decision.  
 
 
 

 
 

15

Agenda Item 7



REPORT TO CABINET 
 

Open 
 

Would any decisions proposed : 
 
Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide  NO 
Need to be recommendations to Council      YES 
 

Is it a Key Decision    NO 
  

Any especially 
affected 
Wards 

Discretionary 
 
 

Lead Member: Cllr Alistair Beales 
E-mail: cllr.alistair.beales@west-norfolk.gov.uk 

Other Cabinet Members consulted:  

Other Members consulted:  

Lead Officer: Kate Blakemore 

E-mail: kate.blakemore@west-
norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial: 01553 616245  

Other Officers consulted:  
 

Financial 
Implications  
 
NO 
 

Policy/ 
Personnel 
Implications 
 
NO 
 

Statutory 
Implications   
 
Yes 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment  
 
NO 
 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
 
NO 

Environmental 
Considerations 
 
NO 

 

Date of meeting: 6th December 2024  
 
COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW (BURNHAM MARKET PARISH 
COUNCIL) 
 

Summary  
 
This report presents to Council a request received from Burnham Market Parish 
Council to reduce councillor numbers from 11 to 8.  To consider the request is it 
necessary to carry out a Community Governance Review of the Parish. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
Recommendations to Full Council: 
 
That Officers be requested to conduct a Community Governance Review in 
respect of Burnham Market Parish Council to potentially reduce parish 
councillor numbers. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The proposal to reduce councillor numbers appears to be well-reasoned, but 
can only be determined by a Community Governance Review rather than any 
other legal mechanism. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

16



 
1 Background 
 
Community Governance Reviews (CGRs) are the mechanism principal 
councils use to review and make changes to the community governance in 
their areas. The powers are bestowed under Part 4, Section 93 of the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.  
 
CGRs provide the opportunity to address community governance where there 
have been changes to the number or makeup of a population, address 
boundary issues / anomalies following development and for local electors to 
address local issues of democracy.  
 
Reviews may commence under four particular circumstances, including; 
 

1. By decision of the principal council under statutory duty to review.  
2. By decision of the principal in response to a ‘reasonable request’. 

i.e. from a parish council. 

3. Under statutory duty in response to a valid Community Governance 

Application from a ‘Neighbourhood Forum’.  

4. Under statutory duty in response to a valid Community Governance 

Petition.  

A decision in response to a reasonable request is discretionary. However, the 
request should only be refused if it is deemed to be unreasonable – where it 
would cause disruption to community cohesion, or the potential result would 
be detrimental to local governance.  
 
Burnham Market Parish Council have requested a reduction in their numbers 
of parish councillors from 11 to 8 as they struggle to fill vacancies. 
 
 
2 Options Considered  
 
Proceed with CGR. 
 
Do not proceed with CGR with justification.  
 
 
3 Policy Implications 
 
None 
 
 
4 Financial Implications 
 
None 
 
 
5 Personnel Implications 
 
None 

17



 
 
6 Environmental Considerations 
 
None 
 
 
7 Statutory Considerations 
 
BCKLWN must consider its discretionary 
[...]

be stated.  

As soon as is practicable the following must be informed of the order being 

made: 

- Secretary of State for DLUHC 

- LGBCE 

- ONS  

- Director General of the Ordinance Survey 

- Any other principal council to which the order area relates to.  

 

The principal council must provide the following to each of the below.  

- 2 copies order and maps: Secretary of State for DLUHC. 

- 2 copies order and maps: LGBCE. 

- Maps: Ordinance Survey, Registrar General, Land Registry, VOA, 

Boundary Commission for England, Electoral Commission. 

- Info only: ONS, principal councils affected 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

30



 

parishclerk@burnhammarketpc.uk            07437 529179 
 

 
 

c/o 2 Abbeyfields, Abbey Road, Great Massingham. Norfolk  PE32 2JE 
 
 

26th June 2023 

 
Mr. Andrew Barrett, 
Electoral Services Manager 
Borough Council of King’s Lynn & West Norfolk, 
King's Court,  
Chapel Street,  
King's Lynn, 
PE30 1EX 
 
Dear Andrew, 
 
The Burnham Market Parish Council would like to reduce the numbers of parish councillors from 
11 to 8.  We have struggled to keep more than 8 regular parish councillors and have only 
managed 11 once in the past 3 years and this did not last long. 
 
It appears that some residents join for a short space of time to get an issue they want raised 
and once it is completed, they leave.  I am also advised that the current permanent residential 
population has reduced by 200 since the last published census. 
 
I appreciate that this request will take sometime but hopefully later this year. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

Caroline Boyden 
 
 
Caroline Boyden 
Parish Clerk 
Burnham Market Parish Council 
 

31

parishclerk@burnhammarketpc.uk


ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2024/2025 
 

DATE OF 
MEETING 

TITLE TYPE OF 
REPORT 

LEAD 
OFFICER/ 
ATTENDEE 

OBJECTIVES AND 
DESIRED OUTCOMES 

4th June 2024 Membership of Task Groups and Informal Working 
Groups 2024/2025 

Operational Democratic 
Services Officer  
[...]
rmal Working Group – Wash Barrier 

 Elder Abuse and the Right of Care Home Residents  

 CO2 Audit & Refit Programme  

 Housing Standards Update- current issues and quality of properties 

 Fly Tipping- providing awareness  

 Policy Development- EA Permit System- excessive smells from factory farms  

 Policy Development- Solar Farms  

 White Ribbon Campaign Accreditation- Yearly Progress Report 
 

 

35



 

 
 
 

 
FORWARD DECISIONS LIST 
 
 

Date of 
meeting 

Report title Key or 
Non Key 
Decision 

Decision Maker Cabinet  Member and Lead 
Officer 

List of 
Background 
Papers  

Public or Private 
Meeting 

10 
December 
2024 

      

 Investment Options for 
Leisure Assets 

Key Cabinet Deputy Leader 
Monitoring Officer 

 Part Public and 
part Private- 
Contains exempt 
Information under 
para 3 – 
information 
relating to the 
business affairs of 
any person 
(including the 
authority) 

 West Norfolk Economic 
Strategy 

Non Council Business 
Asst Dir D Hall 

 Public 

 Notice of Motion 15/23- 
Wash East Coast 
Management Strategy- Unit 
C- Technical Report  

Key Council  Environment and Coastal  
Asst Dir- S Ashworth  
 

 Public  

 Audit Committee Terms of 
Reference  

Non Council  Leader 
Asst Director – M Drewery 

 Public 

 Community Governance 
Review – Burnham Market 

Non Council Leader 
Chief Executive 

 Public 

 Q2 2024-25 Performance 
Management  

Non Cabinet Leader 
Chief Executive 

 Public 

 White Ribbon Campaign Non Cabinet People and Communities  
Asst Dir B Box 

 Public 

 
 
 
 
 
 

36



 

 
 
 

 

Date of 
meeting 

Report title Key or 
Non Key 
Decision 

Decision Maker Cabinet  Member and Lead 
Officer 

List of 
Background 
Papers  

Public or Private 
Meeting 

14 January 
2025 

      

 King’s Lynn Town Football 
Club 

Non Cabinet Property 
Asst Dir – M Henry 

 Private- Contains 
exempt 
Information under 
para 3 – 
information 
relating to the 
business affairs of 
any person 
(including the 
authority) 

 
[...]
blic 

 Empty Homes Strategy 
Review 

Key Council People and Communities 
Asst Dir M Whitmore 

 Public 

 

40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Declarations of interest
	7 Community Governance Review- Burnham Market
	CGR Draft
	Community Governance Review Explanatory Notes
	CGR Letter to Mr. Barrett^J Electoral Services Manager June 23 1

	8 Work Programme and Forward Decision List
	Forward Decisions 12-24




Minutes of the meeting


 
471 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY PANEL 
 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Environment and Community Panel held on 
Tuesday, 26th November, 2024 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

 
PRESENT: S Collop (Chair) 

Councillors P Bland, P Devulapalli (Vice-Chair) D Heneghan, A Kemp, J Kirk, 
V Spikings (Substitute for T Barclay), S Everett (Substitute for R Colwell) 

P Kunes and S Sandell 
  

Officers: 
Martin Chisholm – Assistant Director, Operations and Commercial 
Andrew Barrett- Electoral Services Manager  
Anthony Drown- Electoral Services Officer 
 
 

EC48:   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bullen, Colwell, 
Barclay and Hodson.  
 

EC49:   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The Minutes from the previous meeting held on the 8th 
October 2024 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

EC50:   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

EC51:   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was none. 
 

EC52:   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillor de Whalley was present Under Standing Order 34.  
 

EC53:   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

There was none. 



 
472 

 

 

EC54:   COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW- BURNHAM MARKET  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
 
The Electoral Services Officer presented the report on the Community 
Governance Review for Burnham Market. He explained to the Panel 
the request was for a reduction in Parish Councillors from 11 to 8 
Members due to the declining population of Burnham Market. He 
added this was a formalised reduction through a Community 
Governance Review which was outlined in the explanatory notes 
included in the agenda. He added this was a discretionary decision to 
agree to the review which meant this was a Cabinet and Full Council 
decision. He referred to the recommendations and added the reason 
for conducting review was well reasoned and justified.   
 
Councillor Sandell commented as this was within her Ward, she 
supported and understood the reasoning for the request for a reduction 
in number of Parish Councillors from 11 to 8. She added she was 
aware the Parish Council had difficulties with Parish Councillors 
sustaining on the Parish Council and the reduction in numbers was 
reasonable.  
 
Councillor Kunes referred to his ward and that Terrington St John 
currently had two vacancies. He commented going forward this will be 
an ongoing problem and further request would be received and he 
supported this review. He added encouragement and advertisement 
was needed to obtain more Parish Councillors.   
 
Councillor Devulapalli commented the importance of Parish Councils 
and as the principal body, she sought clarification on what was the 
minimum number of Parish Councillors which was needed.  
 
The Electoral Services Manager confirmed there was a formula which 
provided an estimate on how many Parish Councillors were required 
and suitable for the Parish however this was a guideline. He added 
further requests from Parish Councils to add or reduce the number of 
Parish Councillors were to be considered in the future.  
 
Councillor Sandell asked if it was possible to simplify the process and if 
other Parish Council’s made requested it would cost the Borough 
Council time and money. 
 
The Electoral Services Manager confirmed there had been discussions 
to conduct a wider Borough Council Review as there was ongoing 
issues with Parish Councillors not being able to fulfil the number of 
Parish Councillors  
 
RESOLVED: The Environment and Community Panel supports the 
recommendations to Cabinet as set out below: 

https://youtu.be/o_XZelK9W7g?t=156


 
473 

 

 
That Officers be requested to conduct a Community Governance 
Review in respect of Burnham Market Parish Council to potentially 
reduce parish councillor numbers. 
 

EC55:   WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD DECISION LIST  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
 
Councillor Kunes expressed his concern for the lack of environmental 
items on the Forward Decision List and Work Programme. He referred 
to his request for the Climate Change Informal Working Group to be 
reformed and a list of items to be considered for the Informal Working 
Group. He commented there was not enough being done for Climate 
Change and referred to his time as Portfolio Holder.   
 
Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Biodiversity, Councillor de 
Whalley reminded the Panel that it was not the role of the Portfolio 
Holder to drive the Scrutiny Panels and it was for other Members to put 
forward items for consideration. He added he was working on 
reductions in carbon emissions and to improve biodiversity and for 
example the biodiversity competition.  
 
Councillor Kemp referred to the item which had been requested by 
Councillor Bullen which was Elder Abuse and the Rights of Care Home 
Residents and commented it had not yet been scheduled.  
 
The Democratic Service Officer advised the Panel Officers had been 
contacted in relation to the Climate Change Informal Working Group 
and Officers and Norfolk County Council had been contacted in regard 
to the item Elder Abuse and the Rights of Care Home Residents. The 
Democratic Service Officer confirmed she would circulate the form to 
add an item to the Work Programme to the Panel. 
 
 
RESOLVED: The Panel’s Work Programme and Forward Decisions 
List was noted. 
 

EC56:   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Environment and Community Panel would be 
held on 8th January 2025 in the Council Chamber, Town Hall.  
 

 
The meeting closed at 4.44 pm 
 

 

https://youtu.be/o_XZelK9W7g?t=568

